
Name .R. ... t: ... J.k~ .. ~ ... ~ .. , ............... . 
By ..... ................. .. ........ ... ..... .............. ........ ... .............. . 

Address ... ~.,--··~············.-················ 

Date filed ··~····~··1-•····lf .§..#. ..................... . 

Priority ........................................................................... . 

Action suspended until ·······························-·····- .. :\ ...... . 

Returned to applicant ··········-······-·-·-····-······-·················-

Date of approval ..... b.:: .... ..I.Q .. : .... S .. ~ ........................ . 

CONSTRUCTION 

Date for beginning ., .. -:: . .1..0 .. -:-. ..... ~ .. ,j._ ........ -.............. -. 

Date for completion JD. ... ~ .. L.": ....... ~ .. ~.-: ..... -....... -..... __ 

Extended to l.P)/~.7 ... t.1?)/:?.f. .................. -···········-· 

Date for application of water /..Q ... --:-.. . .L::: .... ~ .. ~ .. -----···--
Extended to ;.l)J/1J-'l-·-l.()/t_µf ..... _ .. -·-·· ······ ·············-· 

PROSECUTION OF WORK 

Form "A" filed .. ~ ... l.7_, . ..l.j .. j .. '·l ........... . 

Form ''B'' filed ····························· ································-

Form ''C'' filed ............................................................. . 

FINAL PROOF 

Blank mailed ~ .. {.l'l.).7-.,;-: .. uJ..>Jt ... - ...... ... .. .... . 

::::f c:::~:::C;;~4;1aJ: 
JUL 3 1979 

Application N o ..... ..1.kfq .. 1.1.. ............................ . FEES PAID 

Permit No ....... 1..0. . .'(.l.P..9 ................................. . 

Certificate No. z~:#.ti!' ~9,?3 9 ff-f fj{fjf 4-
Ct,, .5"..r-

Date Amount \ R eceipt No. 

~-?.-.lfa.~ .. • .... 9-..~ ... .. .. /. .~/.~ .. ~ 
··· ······· ·· ······· · ·· ---- ············· ······ · ·· 

Tot,a} ······ 

Strearn Index, Page No ... l.£.~ .... 4.1 .. ? .. ~ 1)., 

7#' 25'7 / 

T.Ji 2~3/ 

2 ·· '"" AJ, /Jw S f"c JI 

I~<\.<.. NE M W 5 e-c. JI 

IR/1.'I/J .. 1. .... $1 Cert. Fee .-?.-.//:.~1./L .. 

FEES REFUNDED 

r-1t 37? s 

A POD 

/~ ? o \:, 

u vse. I ~ a.u N £ N w S-.,e 1/ i1> D~..,. [ i) ..,. 

Date l Amount l Check No. 

------······------ ----- -- ----- -------- -- -- ---- -- ------- -----

ASSIGNMENTS 
Date To Whom 

REMARKS 

Address 
I 

Volume Page 

... Q.! .. ~--.A .. /: ... ~ .... ~ ... &uL~.ML.~J~ .. ce..p .. ~ .. 7-.. ~~ .. ~ .i . 

... ./o .. : .. J.3.._: ___ ~~.=----~--·~---~ ---·---···············································································'-············· 

--'-~::: .. ~ .. ~.:-.. ~:$. .. : .. ~ ... ~ .. ~ -

·······································:······························:::::::.::::::::::::.::::: •••••••• •••• •••• _._········ / ···············································~ ......... . 

------.. ----------------------------- ....... -. ---. ····-··-···-.......... --·· ........ -----------· -.. ---- ...... --.. -· .. ·--........ --. --·· .. 
\ 



Form A 
NOTICE OF BEGINNING OF CONSTRUCTION 

R 
I, _____ .R....L._Hammer. __ _Bc___C_o. ________ ____________ ______ _________________ , the holder of Application N o.J_1~J l _______ _ , being 

·····-·-·-··--------·-----------------· -----····---- Permit No._J_9.~.§~----····, issued by the State Engineer of the State of Oregon 
(Reservoir or ~r!ement) @ • 6 c 1 ear creek 

for the appropriation of ····----···-··-·····-· second-feet of the waters of ---------------------------·-···----------------------···------··-···----­
in accordance with the tenor of such permit and the limitations endorsed thereon by the State Engineer, 

began the actual construction of the works described therein on the _____ 1 _________ day of --~!~~---------------, 193_~---, 
being within the time limitation as fixed in said permit for the beginning of construction work. 

dug new ditch 500ft. two men employed for ten days 
The - ai:>vropriator should sta.te the ma.~er of beginning. construction work, number or men and tea.ms employed, the amount or work com:oleted uv to the da.te or this 

all completed but cement dam 
statement. and any additional ln!ormatlon which may tend to show the beginning or work in good faith. 

F ill out, detach, a.nd ma.11 to the State Engineer. Salem, Oregon. 



R. L. Hammer, Sr. 
Box 417 
Selma, uregon 97538 

Dear Mr. Ham'Tler: 

May 8 , 1972 

25<Jl 

This will acknowledge return of your corrected applica­
tion for Transfer of Water Right and map along with your letter 
dated April 17, 1972. 

In examining the application, it is noted that you 
have added change in place of use and indicated under item no. 
13 that 0.5 acre is to be transferred to lands not within the 
description submitted of your property. If it ls your intention 
to change the place of use of 0.5 acre from its original location 
to a new location, then you must indicate on your map where this 
0.5 acre i s being transferred from in addition to wherP it is 
being transferred to. 

Based on the information at hand, it would seem that 
you intend to change the point of di version for 1. 5 acres within 
your property description and change the place of use to the 
irrigation of 0.5 acre not ins i de the land described in the 
legal descrip n submitted, all of sai d 2.0 acres to be irrigated 
from the same proposed new point of diversion. To properly 
indicate this change, item no. 5 ahould be corrected to show 
"1.5 acre, point of diversion and 0.5 acre, place of use and 
point of diversion, as we have penciled in on the application 
for change. In connection with this change in place of use, 
it will be necessary for you to submit an additional $5.00 to 
cover the fees. · 

In yo~r letter, you stated that you believe that the 
water rights south of the forty line should be canceled for 
non-use of more than five years. If you are the owner of the 
property to which the 12.0 acres of water right is appurtenant, 
being within the SE¼ NWi4 of Section 11, Township 38 South, 
Range 8 West, W.M., and will sign an affidavit that the water 
right has not been used for a five year period, we will provide 
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' 
R.L. Hammer, Sr. 
May 8, 1972 
Pege 2 

you with the necessary affidavit. 

We ere returning your application and map for further 
correction. Upon their return and the additional 5.00 and the 
above requested information, w wi l tuk8 further action on your 
application for change. 

WHC :st 
Enclosures 

Very truly yours, 

w. A. Car 
Assistant 



DESCRIPTION OF WORKS 

9. (a) If a dam has been constructed, give description: Height, ........ l. ...... ft.; length on top, .A~ ......... ft.; 

length on bottom ... .1.0: .......... ft.; material used and character of construction, ........................... .. ........ . 

................ neu.ro.ak. .. .ou.ti.cro.11., ....... 0n.'"l ... log ... and ... aa.rt.l~ .... f..il l., .......... .... .................................... . 

(b) Give description of headgate : Width, n~me ..... ft .; depth, ................ ft.; material used and character 

of construction, .... 6 .. ~.X8. .~ ... b.O.X ... t'.l\.Un1' .. ! . ..... C.an .. J).l.8..0.~ ... b.o..ar.!1 ... in .... 1:r(mt .. ! .......... .. . . .. . ......... ., 

,, \ 1.' 'o (c) Size of canal: Width on top (at waterline) .... .... ,i.,.~.5 ... ft.; width on bottom, .... , ., ........ . ft.; depth of 

I • 

water, ... !O .• ~l ..... ft .; grade, .......... 5 ..... ft. fall per 1,000 ft. Actual capacity, ........... 0 ... . 6 ....... .. .. sec.-ft. 

Give general description: ... ..... !E.ar.th: .. dit.ch ..... ...... .. .. .... .. ... ... .. ...... ..... .. ...... .......... .... ....... .......... ......... ... ..... . 

(d) Pipe line: Description of intake, ........................................................................... .. .. ................... ... ..................... . 

Length of pipe, ................ ft.; size at intake, .. .. ........ in.; size at ... .. ....... ft. from intake, ............ in.; size 

at place of use, .................... in. Difference in elevation between intake and place of use, .............. .. ft. 

Is grade uniform? ... ............................................... Actual capacity of pipe line, ................................ sec.-ft. 

Give general description: ................................................................ ........................................................................ . 
(M:iterial: Steel, wrought, cast h·on, wood sto.ve, etc.) 

(e) Pumping plant : Give size and type of pump, ·············•···•······•··· ··············· ···· ···· ·· ····· ···· ·;· ···································· 

Suction lift, .................... ft.; discharge lift, ... .. .. ............. ft . Type of motor used ........... .. .......................... . 

Horse power rating, .......................... ...... H. P. Actual capacity of pump, .................................... sec.-ft. 

10. During what months is water beneficially used? .... M.ar.c.b ... l.5.t.h ... io ... Se.p.1i .. • .... .l ................................... . 

11. State character of soil ...... Grave.ll}L.K.A:!'!by: ... l.o.am.L ....................................................................................... . 

Kind of crops raised ..... .... g~.:r.4~m ...... P~8.~.µ.:r.~ .. .................................................................................................... . 

12. Does the accompanying map, filed with your application, show correctly the point of diversion, area 

of land irrigated, or place of use? ... Yfla .... b.\:J..Jt ... no .... l .and ... 1r.r.1.ea.°t!.e4 ... Qn .. J'!.9.~.t .... s.ide. .... ........... . 
of clear ore~k 

13. If not, wherein is such map in error? ............................................................................................................................ . 

~~ ·------ ---------· · · · · · · · ' · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · -· · · · ·· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · -------· · ------------------------· · · · · · · · · · -· · -----------· · · · · · · · · · • • --· -· ----- -----------------• ----------• • •• • • • • • • • • • • -

14. Domestic use: Give number of families actually using water at this time ..................................................... . 

15. If for power, mining, municipal, manufacturing, storage or any other purpose than irrigation, give 

extent and method of such use ................................ .. .................... .... ............................................................................ . 



Application No ..... JA.~JJ. ................ . County ........ -!..<?.~~ .h~~··········•······ ·· .. . . 

PROOF OF APPROPRIATION OF WATER 
Hammer, Jr. 

1. Name .. R! ... ~ .! .. Jl~JJ!~.:r. .. &: ... Q9.LP .... R.! ... L.L ...... ....... 2. Address ............... ~ .~~?:..t . . . Q~~g_<?.~ ..................... ....... . . 

3. Source of supply .................... Clear ... Cr.eek ........................ .. ................ ......... ... ........................... .............................. ..... . 

Tributary of ....... ...... .............. JJ.J,.:lJ1..9.tP. ... R.:LY.~.:r .................................................................................... .................... ·· ~ 

4. Amount of water .. ~.~~5~ ... ~.~~.~.~r~~ ... ~t .. ~~~- p;!:!it;~a~! ~1;:.:.~~7.~.~o~~ 1.~;Q;~@ .. ~ ... ~.f .. & 

June 8, 1 933 for @.~.f. 
6. use .......... Irrigat.ion ................ .............................................. .................................................................... 0 , ti .......... . 

✓ ' 
·7. Location of point of diversion, .. .... S~ .. .SW": ............... Sec . ... .2 ... ... ... . , Twp . .... 8 .. S .. . , Range ... 8 .. .W ...... , W. M. 

(Legal Subdivision) 

.8. The description of land given below corresponds to that found in your permit covering land to be 

irrigated, or, if for other purposes, the place of use. In the blank column on the right, headed "No. 

acres actually irrigated", fill in the number of acres you have irrigated in .each of the tracts described: 

Township 

38 S ----- -----------

foot e 
sea son 
rotatio 

Range Section Forty-acre Tract 

8 W 11 NE- NW·~ . ----------·----- -- -- --- ------------- ··•····•·· ·· ··· •••••••• ··········••••·· · ···r••··•••······· 

SE= N -·············· <:i:- · ·· ·· 4- •••••••••••• ••• ••••·••·•••·••• ••·•• 

• Svi ~ NW= ........... .... . ..... . -1 ... ..... ... .... ............... .... . 

No. Acres 
Described in Permit 

No. Acres 
Actually Irrigated 

V 
. ..... . . . . . . ...... .. ~ . ............... ................. . 3 .. . ...... . .. . .. . . 

. ....... . .. ...... 12..... ... .... .... . .............. 1.2 ....... ~ .... .. . 

................. 15 ................ ................... 0 ................ . 

········· ········· I ················· · I ······ · ····•····· ··········•··································· ·· · ···· ··········.3.o................ . ~ ...... .. ... .J J;; ........... . 
I I ~ • 

~·s·!~n~~1:t~~-if ~:: f q!~¼!1~Kt;·~'-1~~;~!!~~··!~~~1 ·ir!•:•!1·~·~n!~u1(~ · ""··t~!···~~.;ii~~t~n 
r1f sf ~ls\ia}oo ;~:~~;:/E/in~":~~J!f's~ ./~~ic!;; ,;11bit,c jo C1lch r"a~~~• ble 

·················· 1·················· 1······························ ································ .............................. ... ...... j ................................. . 

.. .... . .... ....... I ................. . ...................... . . ...... .. ... . ... ... . . .... .. •..... .... ......................... .. . ...... .. ..... -:::l ................................. . 

•••• •••••••••••••• 1 •• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••••••••••••••••••• 

... .. 
,t:l 

-··· ··· ·· ···--- ----------- -- --- --- ---- --i ------------------ ----- -----------
s 

···• •································ · •· ~ ·· ······· ······ · ··· ··· · ·········· · 
'o 

I " 
·· · ···· ··············· · ·· · · · ·········· 1··i ···· ·. ··· · ········ ·· · · ·· ··· · · ···· · 

(Attach separate sheet If necessary) T 

Form 108-lM-4-38 S T A T E PRIN .flNG :JE PT. 



REPORT OF PERSON MAKING INSPECTION 
(For use by representative of State Engineer) 

I, .............. ................. ~~~ ... !t~ .... r .~ .~~.~~ ··········· · · · ·· · ··· ···· ········ · ·· · · · · ···· · · ·· · · · · • do hereby certify that I have made 

an inspection of the works described herein and in Permit No . . J.9.~§.~ ........ , on t~e ...... :!~~·~····· ·······-· day 

of ........... • ......... : ......... ~.~·~·~·············• 193 .. ~., and found the foregoing statements and descriptions of works to 

be accurate. In my opinion the appropriation has been completed to the extent of Q .!.~ . . J;J.'-.Q .. ~.t.~.~ ........... . 
(Quantity of water In 

second-feet or acre-ieet) 

and I recommend the issuance of water right certificate for this amount . 

NOTICE TO INSPECTORS 

H conditions do not justify the above re­
port by you, please return the proof without 
your signature, with a full report by letter. 

• 

.... . .. ~~~~ 
(Name) 

................. watArmaRt,,r ... Dis.trict .. No ..... 1.6 ..... 
(T!Ue) 

"':l 
!::d '1:l l,C 

(J) ~ 29) (0 (0 0 
(') "1 0 (0 El. fiuil 
..... !::d l,j 

> -I c,_ 'O ..... (0 ..... , o r c:: @ z (') z 
~ :z 

0 l,j 
p "1 0 

Jjiij) 
0.. ;i;i. ..... 

fTI ~ ::i "':l 
t,p.. t::::3 

OQ "':l 
:ti G) c.o ~ 

...... l,C (0 
(0 0 .,,_ C.,) 
'O "':l G') z (0 lfiiiJ ll> l,C OM .... 
0.. ~ 

Z l'l'J ft=JJ ;i;i. 
1-3 

::0 ~ 

0 z 



AFFIDAVIT OF APPROPRIATOR 

ST:::n:F: ::GO:, .... . ~ •··············· ····}ss. 

depo,;• ;;;d··;.; thifL~::~~·~;~~; ·~f ;~~;~~;;;;;~;;· :ti:!t!;;\:::yr::: 
the contents thereof, and that the facts therein stated are true. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this ............. /d.. .. ~ ...................... day 

of~ ,193?. ~:i:...... -~~-

Subscribed ~nd sworn to before me this ..... /c;! .. ~ ... day of .... . .. ... ................. . .............. , 193.5.?.. 

······•·· ······ •·········£ ··9d~ 
Notary Public ! or Oregon 

[NotaP-ial Seal] y commission expir~ ..... ,,;;?.:/···/.£:f<:l. .. 

AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES 

STATE OF OREGON, } 

County of ................................... .. ........ .. ... ........................ ss. 

We, ...................................................... ....... ..... ... ................. , and ................................................................................... . 

of ....... ......................................................................................................... , being first duly sworn, depose and say that 

we are well acquainted with the facts and conditions set forth in the foregoing statement relative to 

proof of appropriation of water under Permit No ......................... ; that we and each of us have been over and 

upon each tract described in said proof, and from such personal inspection have knowledge that all neces­

sary ditches, dams and other diversion and distributing works have been constructed, and water useq as . . 
stated therein; that we have carefully read such proof of appropriation, and that each and every state-

ment contained therein is true to the best of our knowledge and belief. 

. . . -······- ---- -- ---- -- -------·················--------------------·······---- ------------ ----- ---------

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ......... .. ....... '. ..... day of ............................................................ , 193 ...... . 

Notary Public for Oregon 

[Notarial Seal] M . . . y comm1ss10n expires ....................................................... . 





ST ATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF J OSEPHINE 

ABSTRACT OF CERTIFI CATE OF WATER RI GHT NO . 12241 

R. L. HAMMER & Co . by R. L. Hammer,Jr . of SELMA , 
St at e of Oregon , has made proof t o t he satisf action of 
t he St at e Engi neer of Oregon , of a right to t he use of t he wat er s of 
f C4Bdar Creek • ' 
~ triouta r y of Ill inois River , f or the purpose of 
Irriga tion 

unde1· Per iait No . 10869 of t he Sta t e Engi neer , and t hat - s a i d r ight t o t he u s e of 
said v1at ers has been perfect ed i n accordanc e uith t he l aws of Oregon ; t hat t he 
prior i t y of t he r ight her eby c onfi r med dat es f r on April 27, 1933 f or 0 .19 s . f. & 
June 8 , 1933 f or 0 .11 s.f ; 

t hat t he amount of wat er t o which such right is ent i tled and her eby confir med , 
for t he pur poses afor esai d , i s li1:1ited t o an amount a ctually beneficial ly used 
for said purposes , and shall n ot exceed 0 .3 c. f . s . mea sured a t t he point of 
d i ver sion from the stream, 

or it s equ ival ent in case of rot :1.tion . 
The poi nt of diver sion i s locat ed i n t ho SE¼SW¼ of Section 2 , Township 38 South, 
Range 8 West , W. M. 

The amount of vmt er used for irrigation , t ogether with t he amount 
secur ed under any ot her right existing f or t h o sar.-ie l ands shall be liri1ited 
to one-fiftieth of one cub ic foot per s e cond _pe r a cre , or its equivalent 
for ea ch acre irrigated throughout the irrigation s eason from April 1 , to 
November 1 , of ea ch year, 

and shall conform to such r oa::i onabl e rot ation syst cr.1 as nc.y b e or der ed by t he 
proper st at e officer . 

l\. descript ion of t he pl a ce of use under t he r i ght her eby confirmed , 
and t o which such right i s appurt enant , i s as f ol lows : 

3 acres i n 
12 a cres in 

Township 38 

the NE.1.NW.1. 
t he SE1mv1 4 4 
Section 11 
Sout h , Range 8 West , W. M. 

The r ight t o t he use of wat er f or the purposes af oresai d i s r es t r i ct ed 
t o t he lands or place of use herein descr i bed . 

REMARKS : ....-~vrt::t:: 

Wat er ma st cr . 
(Make any further r mnr1.r ks on r everse side ) 

,, 



STATE OF OREGON 
CHAS. E. STRICKLIN, STATE ENGINEER 

SECRETARY OFFICE OF THE 
ADDRESS ALL COMM U NICATIONS 

CHAS. E. STRICKLIN, STATE ENGINEER 
SALEM . OREGON STATE RECLAMATION COMMISSION 

HYDROELECTR I C C0MM JSSI0N OF ORE00N STATE ENGINEER 

" 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

SALEM 

April 28, 1939 

Mr. Tom R. Pearce 
Watermaster, District No . 16 
Grants Pass, Oregon 

Dear Mr. Pearce: 

I am enclosing a blank for making final roof under 
Permit No . 10869 in the name of R. L. Hammer and Company . 

You are requested to make your usual inspection ~t your 
convenience and submit the ~Jroof to this office with the $1.00 cer­
tificate recording fee . 

~l!(G~!\?i [] 
JUN l 4 19u9 

TATE E , GINEER 

Very truly y9urs, 

CHAS . E. STRICKLIN 
State Engineer 

RE SALEM. OREGON 
enc . l ------------------------- - --- -

Orante Pass, Ore .• June 15th, 1959 

Dear Mr . Hum~hrey: 

E1rn10 s d i s r;roo1· i orm f or R. L. Hammer 
& co., tog~ther with a f 1.oo 'b111 f or c"rt1f1cat~ 
f i ling i ee. 



• P rce 
er, Di trict o. 16 

P ss, Or Cl'l 

r • P re a 

April 28,199 

• I closing blank tor 
Permit o. 10 the e of R. L. · n. am;i1e 

proof under 
01:l];>a?lr;y. 

14 11 

Y are r quested to mak your usual inapection t y 
convenience and sub t the root to this ottic th the $1. c r-
tific recording fee. 

RE 
encel 

er:, truly yours, 

CHA. E. S RICKLIN 
St te Enginoer 

By 



ch a, .1959 

0 ntl zu J.tt tiona R, • Hamer, Jr. 

rl~i~ C 
to y th ould 
aub of'fiee. I 
pp Creek., y that ef 

y r o th pe t will be ppr c 4 ted. 

V r,-. t y yours, 

By 



Th R. L. H er Co n;Y 
Se , Orego 

F ibruary 25, 1959 

entl ea Attentioni R. L. er, Jr. 

hi will ac owled r c pt ot your letter ot 
Feb ':J 15th rel tiv to the e ot • ter f o Cl Creek und r 
P rmit o. 10869 cOV' ring the 1rr1g tion or er of l d. 

14911 

I! you wlsh tom ke pr of nnd rec ive ertificate 
of w ter r1 ht cover ng the nucber of acres t t you ve ctually 
irri ted, kindly execute nd ubmit to thi office the enclo ed 
Form c. lier it receipt, a represent,tive ot this office will 

e an insp ctio11 of your appropri tion tor the purpose ot ch eking 
then ber of acre ctually irri ted, the ount ot ter u , 
etc., and after that a certific te of w ter right ll be is ed. 

U you sh an extension ot time in which to e 
co plete appl1c tion of ter as described in your pe tit you 
think such completion is po sible, you ay execute the enclo ed. 
bl befor a not l_c and su.b it to this office. Upon 
recei t of this applic tion tor ext n ion f time, the tter 
of ext d n t e t limit und r y ur pe t ill b iven 
attent on. 

EKRaRE 
enels. 

Very truly your , 

CHAS. E. ST 
St te En 

By 

hrey, As iat t 





. • 

& Co paI11", 

• 

L.c 't­

nce in 
n t e i 

1 Oct er 

pri , _ 58 . 

CH . 

our plic t ... o 
in of con-
of ter un er 

tate • gineer. 

By 
Ed K. ilwn ,y , Assist 

1 911 

• 



. .. / c./ .f I/ ... 
~li@~ll¥7~[] 

AP~ 111938 
STA -: E ,GINEER Permit No . .................. . 

APPLICATION 
L ON 
R EXTENSION OF TIME 

To the State Engineer of Oregon: 

r, .R,.L.-.Ha.mmer. ... ,; .. . C.o ....... .................... .... ......... , of ... e.lma. ... O.~e.go.n. ....... ..... ................................ , 

state of ................ O.r.eg QU ............................ , am the owner and holder of Permit No. l .OS.Q~ ............. , to p. 

propriate the public waters of the state of Oregon. 

Under the t erms and conditions of said permit, constr uction work is required to be completed on or 
I 

before ..... c t.ob.er .. l .,.l~.t/Z ....... ................ , 19 ........ , and complete application of water is required toJb 

made on or before ... .Oc.tob.er .,. l ~l .9.3.7-........................ , 19 ........ . 

I have heretofore done the following work described under said permit : ............................................. . 

....... C.QIDIJ.l.e. t .e.d ... d.Lt.ch .. w.o.r.k ... and .. ;made .... t.empo.r.a.r y_ ... d.am ................................................. ~ ............. . 

costing $ .... 5 .... . 0 . ........ , and I estimate the cost of completion to be $ ... 7.5 ... .QO ......... . 

I have heretofore used water under said permit to the following extent: ............................................. . 

...... i r.rigat .ed ... a ;pp.r.ox •... 5 ... a cre.s .... ...... ...... .... .................................................................. ......................... . 
I 

I am unable to f complete constructi?n ~ork 1 within the r equired time for the following 
1 ~e. ~QPl..PJ~t~ .a:n:u.hcatiQil..Qf..'¥:a.t~ ' 

• ( Strike out phrase not applicable) 

reasons, to wit: ............ i.gh .. w.a.t.e.r ... a.t ... p.r.e.hl.e.nt ... t.1in:ne. ... ;-a·ls·o···I·l l n B·s·s·········································· 

( If additional space is required, attach separate sheet) 

(OVER) 
... 



WHEREFORE, I ask that the State Engineer extend the time for the 

l completion of construction work } d • • - ·-1 complete application of water un er said permit to ------.Ju-ly---l-;-l!.t38- ------- ------- -- ----- ---- ---, 19 ____ ____ . 
( Strike out phrase n ot applicable ) 

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT 

STATE OF _______ _Q!~_g5?_~---------- -- -- -- -- -------------·1 ss. 

County of ___ J_ose-phi-11e------------------------:-· 

I, 3.~b_L_!?-.@n_~_r __ _ _,T.r_. ______________________ ___ __ ___ ______ ____ ____ , being first duly sworn, depose and say that I have 

read the above and foregofng application for extension of time; that I know the contents thereof, and the 
facts stated therein are true. 

(Notarial Seal) 
.. 

STATE PRINTING DEPT. 



14911 

F ru. r:, 21, l 38. 

on. 

lo n, 

Yours ery Y, 

C • 
..., to 

• 

ncl. 



Mr.Chas. E.Stricklin 
State Engineer 
Salem Oregon. 

Dear Sir; 

LEW HAMMER'S STORE 
GENERAL MERCHANDISE 

" YOU DON 'T LOSE WHEN YOU TRADE AT LEW ' S " 

SELMA, OREGON 

Feb, 15, l :1 38 

~~©~U'l:J&:~ 
FEB 16 1938 

STA '::: E1 GlNEER 
SALEM. C~EGON 

I regret the delay in making Comlete application for water 
Permit No.10869 ,and herby make application for extension of time to 
complete this work which I am sure will be in the early spring of this 
year,thanking you in advance for granting us this favor I remain 

very truly yours 

R.L.H Co. 

Per; ~'/ 
Selma Oregon (/ 





R •. H .r & Co,, 
almP-• Ore on. 

Gentle eni 
• 

14911 

F brun.r,y 5, 1938. 

Acc~rding to the terms of your Application No. 14 ll, 
Permit No . l08o9 , which is f9r ;the a:µpropriation of 0•~ second-
f'3et of ,.1ater from Cle r Cree for tl'l 1rr1 ation .:, 6v acre ,. 
complete a12Q.],ication of water was to have been made on or before 
October 1, -,1~57 . It appears from our records that you have failed 
to submit the notice of complete application, althoueh a postcard, 
calling this matter to your attention, was mailed to you on 

Octooer 13, 1937. 

Section 47-806, Oregon Code 1950, provides: "Whenever 
the time within which any appropriation under a _permit should have 
been perfected shall have expired and tl1e owner of such permit shall 
fail or refuse within the period of three months thereafter to submit 
to the State Engineer proof of the completion of such appropriation 
as required by Section 47-508, Oregon Code, the State Engineer may, 
after 60 days' notice by registered mail, order the cancellation of 
such pE;rmit, * -::- ➔c. 11 

If you have complied with the terms of this permit, you 
should promptly submit the notice of complete application of water, 
after which we will send you a blank for use in making final proof. 
If, however, you have abandoned your plan of development, we would 
a9preciate your authority to cancel the permit, so that the permit 
may be cancelled without the necessity for following the legal pro­
cedure. In case you have not completed your appropri -. tion, c.=.lthough 
you still wish to do so, you may submit an application for an extension 
of time. Such an extension may be granted if it appears that proper 
diligence has been shown . 

In accordance with the provisions of Section 47-806, Oregon 
Code 1930, a part of which is quoted above, you are hereby notified 
that unless we hear frotn you ,,ithin 60 days from ti1e date of this 
letter, your permit will be cancelled without further notice. 

Form 100. 
REGISTERED . 

CHAS. E. STRICKLIN 1 

State Engineer. 



L. er Co., 
v11::.=, Ore n. 

0 

en: 

ckn 
under your 

y .... J 7. 

of our lie on for 

V ry trul yo , 
, 

By 
v. S Bov 11, 



WHEREFORE, I ask that the State Engineer extend the time for the 

{somple~ten ef ee11,o~l"lctior v. erk } d • d • ~ / L,. 6 "7 
complete application of water un er sai permit to • • ·· ········••· · · ···"·/· ✓-·· '··········· · ······· ·· ·· ·• 19 ...... /. 

(Strike out phrase not applicable ) 

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT 

STATE OF .. • ... .... ······ ·········1 ss. 

Count l"':':"M~~~ . . ~ ........... . 

I, . ~NIF.1!~~~~,._~·· ·· ·, being first duly sworn, depose and say that I have 

read the above and foregoing application for extension of time; that I know the contents thereof, and the 
facts stated therein are true. 

(Notarial Seal) 

STATE PRINTING DEPT, 



I '1 f I( MAY 1 1937 
App ication No . ....................... . Permit No . ....................... . 

APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME 

To the State Engineer of Oregon: 

I, .. R .. L.Hammer. ... &.. .. C.o .•... .. .... ............. ............... , of .... S.elma .. ~ ............................ .............. , 

state of .. ....... 0r.e.gon ......... .......................... , am the owner and holder of Permit No.l086.9 ............ , to ap-

propriate the public waters of the state of Oregon. 

Under the terms and conditions of said permit, construction. work is required to be completed on or 

before ................ ............. ......................... .......... , 19 ........ , and complete application of water is required to be 

made on or before .................................. 1 .. ....... . ... .. . .. ... . .... . . . , 19 ........ . 

I have heretofore done the following work described under said permit : .. . ap.plie.d ...... ........... .... .. . 

.. ~.at.er .. t o .. approximately .. 5 .. a cres, built ... 600 .. ft .. new .. ditch., and .. used .. the ........ . 

.. water .. unt_il .. drouth . pre.vented ............... ............ ................................................................ · .............. . 

costing $ ... .. 7-!?.~ .. 9.9 ....... , and I estimate the cost of completion to be $ .. J .99.~ . .9.Q ...... . 

I have heretofore used water under said permit to the following extent: ............................................. . 

I am unable to f complete constructi?n ~ork 1 within the required time for the following 
1make complete apphcabon of waterf ' 

( Str ike out phrue not a pplicable ) 

reasons, to wit: ..... lii.gh .. wab.er ... at ... p.r.esent.TJ..0-w ... wat.er-.. i .s .. ne.c.es.sary: .. .:for ... c.omp:-.: ........ . 

.. l et ion .. of .. dam_..ori.ginal .. one· .. having .. been .. de.stroye d ... bY . winter ... flooss .......... . 

(If additional space is r equired, attach separate sheet ) 

(OVER) 



Gentl en: 

r. Co., 
on. 

Your P t o. 086 
tt ion, and I note t t yo.1 av 

ey ter of c 16 or submit an 
xt ion or 

April 16, l 57. 

n c ll to 
Cl to r ply to 

c tion for nn 

• o pl te 
October l, 
fut e. 

You.a vary truly, 

By 
V., • Bovell , .,siet nt., 

l49U 



R. L. Ham.aer Co., 
~ " , Ore ~on. 

Gentl en, 

liar-ch 16 1 1 37 

The notice of complete . :t? tc,i.tion or w 
.1 our ?araiit Uo,. 10869 ha,~ b0en race ved• d . ·our 
to the e f ect t.Mt the ater '· been 1 ad as far as 
but th t (P.1$ to d:rou.th cond i ~- ions ¥<:N. .1e.ve oG n ~1r. bl 
, Pi>l'O. 1 t. tn et · Le , aunt. /\llo-:,ed, ha;j been 1ot ··' . 

In 
r· 
io ~l 

y 
s l t 
if you a.re ~ ~ • i 
ttl.lo"Yed in t ~ :rm.1.t • 

neer to 
·t t "l 

, I b~ 
of 

l 911 

I amt clo 1.ne; a for;11 en "' 
in submit t J $Uch tcatlo;1 f or an me, d 
I ·::n ~lso £; .clc:-Jing a .:1;_,J'1 _. il0 t-he 
noJice or cop ~te ap_lic tion of .. r ha~ 
ctu ly boen full ap lltu• 

V :LN 
encl • 

Very ..,r 

E ..,TR!CKL!N, 
1gineer. 



14911 

nunry 25, 1 ,7. 

R. L. H r Co., 
v ,Or ou 

entl en& 

According to the terms of your Application No.l4ijll , 
Permit No .l oil , which is for the appropriation of o.6 second­
f eot of v1ater from Cl ~ C..c ..c for ~h irr1 ion a:! ..-,Q cres 
complete application of v,ater was to have been made on or bero!-e 
October l,l ~ It appears from our records that you have failed 
to submit the notice of complete application, althouch a postcard, 
calling this matter to your attention, was mailed to you on 
Oct~~~:-•, ~:. 

Section 47-806, Oregon CodG 1930, provides : "Whenever 
the time within which any appropriation under a permit should have 
b,:;en perfected shall have expired and t l1e ovmer of such permit shall 
fail or refuse wit hin the period of three months thereafter to submit 
to the State Engineer proof of the completion of such appropriation 
as required by Section 47-508, Oregon Code , the State Engineer may, 
after 60 days' notice by registered mail, order the cancellation of 
such pe::rmit, * * ➔, . 11 

If you have complied with the terms of this permit, you 
should prompt ly submit the notice of complete application of water, 
after which we will send you a blank for use in making final proof. 
If, however , you have abandoned your plan of devolopment , we would 
appreciate your authority to cancel the permit, so that the permit 
may be cancelled without the necessity for following the legal pro­
cedure. In case you have not completed your appropriation, although 
you still v1ish to do so , you may submit an application for an extension 
of time . Such an extension may be granted if it appears that proper 
diligence has been shovm . 

In accordance with the provisions of Section 47-806, Oregon 
Code 1930 , a part of which is quoted above, you are hereby notified 
that unless we hear from you v,ithin 60 days from tne date of tnis 
letter, your permit will be cancelled without further notice . 

Form 100 . 
REGISTERED. 

Very truly yours , 

ff7ff~.0.~diL 
CHAS. E. STRICKLIN, 
State Engineer. 



.. • L. Hrur:mor & Company 
Selma 
0!"egon 

June ~5, 193t 

Har ·th you will find Ap. lic tion no. 14911~ Pornit No. 
108691 toge her with bluQ print. 

This applic tion hae been µproved and recorded in thie 
office. 



TOM R . PEARCE, WATERMASTl!R 

REG . PROP' , ENO . NO . 838 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

STATE OF OREGON 
OFFICE OF 

WATER D ISTRIBUTION 

HYOROGRAPHIC SURVEYS 

SN OW SURVEYS 

WATER DISTRICT NO. 16 

GRANTS PASS, OREGON 

Junes, 1933 

Mr. Chas.E.StricKlin, 
state Engineer, 
Salem, Oregon. 

Dear Sir: 

JUN 8 

Enolosed 1s form of Proof of Appropriation 
under Permit No.9359 . for Joel K. Brown. 

Also enclosed 1s application for permit to 
appropriate 0.60 sec.ft. of water1n the name of 
a. L. Hammer. According to your suggestion, I inter­
viewed Mr. Hammer, informing him of the recent de­
o1e1on that the state Engineer may allow the limi ta­
tion of water in the Illinois Valley to be at the rate 
of 1/50th sec.ft. per acre. Mr. Hamm.er had received the 
copy of the letter you sent me and had interpreted 
its meaning to signify that be was to be cut down in 
the amount of water. He was much pleased when 1earn1ng 
there was to be an increase. 

Tha enchsed che·ck for f l. 00 1s for recording 
I 

fee for Joel K. Brown. 

Yours very truly, 

v'~aO~ 
wate:rmaster Distri ct No. 16. 



• To• R. Peare 
'1e.termaster . 
Grants P sa, Oregon 

Dear Sir, 

ay 51, 19 S 

1'h11 ia in regard to an ;pplic tion for pe t to pro-, 
rite 0.58 a eond-foot of water from Cleu Crm, tributary of the 

Illin.oi River, hich I belie ~at, you nreparP.d tor t.he R. l. Ha.m:ner 
and COiilPtil'lY• The ap l ie tion is for the u e oi' 0.58 aaond-foot of 
water for t.'l irr1g ~t ... on of 30 acres, htch o•lld b at th Tate of 
l/80th second-foot per ttcr. In the a.at the St te ineer he been 
11 lting tho rlr, t , ted un er ". ch p mit to 1/ 0th of on eecond­
foot pr acre for all irrlgs.tlon re rdle e of the loc tion. It ha6 
r cently bo~n dvcid d that 1n vt • of th fact the. t. courts have 
allowed varying amounts in diff rent, localitles that the Stat Engineer 
hould follow uch. cree"' in limiting the .nantity of &ter in" the 

v rioue 8l•eaa. 

Tlte wnount of te-r- allo ed under th decree fro the 
Illinois . iver and its tr1but lea i l/50th second-foot 
and unleae it i considered otherwise a.dvisa le, all pe iesued 
for wat.er from Gl e I, '.!.lnoi :tver or 1 t& tributo.riee ill have ~hat 
limit tion. I believe, ther fore, that the aoplioant in this case 
should ha.v an opportunity to !i end th~ a ;>plic tion for o. 6 zsecond-foot 
1 stead o.£ 0.38 ,eeond-foo, if th t qwmtity will be re uired for 
irri tion on hes ·t!cul r thirty acre. 

~ Ml for rd~n the applic tion to you endorsed so that in 
order to retain i ta. priority · it must be return d within t.hir day1 
or on or b&fore Jun £9, eo h t you ey take th matter up . th the 

licants and amend lt if a vi:eable. . . 

VSB EL 

c.c. to R. t. Hammer & Co. 

Very truly youra 

CHAS •. StF.ICKLIN 
Ste.te ine r 

By V. S, Bov lle, Aes•t. 



• Paaroe 
ter 

, Oregon 

Dear Stra 

ay 29, 1955 

Thie la 1n :reg to an plic tion for per t to 
~ppr~priete 0.56 econd-foot o tr fro Cl r Cr u, tributary 
of th !11 'tn 1.. Ft er, hich I b 11 ve that you pr pared for the 
:- . L. H er and Company. h pplication i for th uee of o.58 
eecond-foot of water for th irrig tion of 50 acres, which would 
be at th rte of 1/ 0th eecond-foot per acre. In the past the 
tate Eng ne r has been limittnv. th ri~ht grant d under ch 
rm.it to l/80th of on e oo d-foot r acre for all irri ation 

r gardl s of tho loc tion. It h e recently been decided th t in 
Yi of the !act t t th courts hav allowed.,, eying amount 1n 
differ nt local.ties thet the tate win er should follo such 
decrees in limiting he ,u tity of ter in th variou 

The amount of ater sllo ed under the decNe .from e 
Illinoi Riv.rend its tribut ri • 18 1/50th econd-!oo per acre, 
and unless it ia considered otherwis ad.vi able, ell permit be 
t ued for 1rat r from tho Tllinois Riv r or it tribute.r s are 
within th t limitation. I beli ve,. ther for, th t the a!)plicant 
1n thi ca e shoul have ar.. oppor.tuntty to R md t.lie ·plic tion • 
for 0,6 second-foot in tea of 0 . 58 second-foot, lf that quantit7 
ldll be equ1red for irrigation on th s& particular thirty acree. 

I . forv, ding the pplication to you dor~ed so that 
in order to retain 1 :priorit.y it must be returned within thirty 
days o_ on or before Juno 29, so th t you may t ka the matter up with 
th damn it if dvis ble. 

Very truly your 

C fAS. • STRICKLI 
Stat ineer . 

By V. S. Bovelle, As •t. 
VB EL R 

er & Co. 



R. L Ham:D1er & Company 
Selma, 0 gon 

Q,,.ntlemen: 

May 2, 195$ 

This ackno ledgee receipt of your &?pltcation 
tor permit to appropriate 0.58 second-foot of water froa 
Clear Creek for 1rr1 ation purpoees, together with yo,~r 
re ittanoe in the sum of $9.50 as fees. Receipt No. 16105 
ie inclosed. 

Tha application, •hlch has been filed and given 
No. 14911, appears to be in aati factory form and is being 
pl&cc-d in line for approval and iuaueca of a permit. 

Very truly your-is 

CHAS. .- STRICllIN 
State Engineer 

By V. S. Bovelle, !ss•t. 



R. ;:,. Ham er & Cc ny, 
Selni.tt, or~gon . 

Gentlemen: 

Acc ordi ng to the terms of your Application No , 14.a.L: , 
Permit No . lt.)86:) , which i s for the ai-,i:)ropriation of ~. 6 s econd-
f e et of ,,,ater from c:e r Cr .. :; 1o:r t.1 ir:rig~ tion ... i 30 a cr , ... , 
c ompl ete appl ication of water W3.S to have been m:ici.e on or before 
0 t ' ~ - - • .,.., I f d t ' t . f • 1 1 c oDer .L, ~ ..,<,;., t appea Ts r om our recur s di. you nave ai ea 
to submit the not ice of com1-•l8t e appJ. i cation, a l"i:,h ouch a postca rd , 
calling this matte r to :; our att en t ion, wo.3 mailed to J OU on 

Sect i on 4 7- 806, Oregon CodG l '.?SO, provie:.es : 11\i~iencver 
t he time vlithi n wnich any appropri::1tion und er a perr- it shoulJ. have 
been perfected shall l~ave expired am: t Le owm,r of ,31.,~c ':"1 :permit shall 
fail or ref u s e wit hin t l1e period of t hr e t: months t ~rn1·2ccfter to submit 
t o t he St ate Engineer proof:' of t he comi-Jlt.: :; i on of such n. r.,propriation 
as required by Section ,17--508 , Oregon Codd , the .S ti:l.t e ..;ngineer i:lay ) 

after 60 day.s I notice by T.'-c; i::L:; tercd mail, or der t he ca11cellation of 
such permit, * ➔~ -;,- • 11 

If you have c omplied with the t erm s of t :1i s permit, you 
should pr ompt ly submit the n ot ice of comp2.et e aj:>pl i cation of wat er , 
after which we will senc" y uu a blank f or J.S e in maid.ng final proof . 
If, however , you have Rt an(oncd y our ple,1 cf cievc;lopment, we woul d 
appreciate your authority to c a nc el the ;_)cr mit, so that tlie 1-'ermit 
may b e ca ncelled without the n ecessity f o:;:, f ollm"dng the legal pro-

- propri it i on , E,l thou gh 

14)11 

._ cNice Btpartmtnt ication .for an ext ensi on 
.t app8ars t hat propc·r 

OFFICIAL BUSINESS 

REGISTERED~ 

No.-----------
INSURED PARCEL 

No. 

1~,// 
Rdum to CHAS. I:: , STRICKLIN 

~:;' "-"'t. } _________ _s_ta~'f! ,.,.F:T:t i 11 ee r. 

SALEM, 
OREGON. 

Section 47-806 , Ore gon 
aro hereby notified 

m Lw Gate of t nis 
'urt r1er notice , 

y yours , 

P ,/' CJ , /J~ . 
;J, ,~/k,,(_C~ 

STRI CKLIN, 
inoer. 
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REGl:mARn ,(". _ fl I _ 
• • lURED PARCEL 
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' OREGON. 




